
KEVIN KAMENETZ 

County Executive 

Troutman Sanders LLP 
Attorneys at Law 
222 Central Park A venue 
Suite 2000 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 
Attention: Mr. Thomas C. Kline 

Re: Spirit and Intent Letter 
Walmart (RM), Store 3720 
3601 Washington Boulevard 
Baltimore, Maryland 21227 
Case #2007-577-A 
13th Election District 

Dear Mr. Kleine 
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June 19, 2017 
ARNOLD JABLON 

Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 

Approvals & Inspections 

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Administration 
and Inspections has been referred to this Office for reply. Based upon the information provided 
therein, and our research of the zoning records, the following has been determined: 

1. The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter would be the 2nd change from the
original variance 2007-577-A. After meeting with the Administrative Law Judge, John
Beverungen and Planner, Leonard Wasilewski, we have concluded that a new variances
would be required for all the new and remaining signs at the existing location. Therefore,
your Spirit and Inte�t request has been denied.

2. A copy of your letter and a copy of this response will be made a permanent part of the
above listed case file for future reference.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal 
opinion. It is not intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and is 
not legally or factually binding on Baltimore County or any of its officials, 
agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all 
liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the information 
provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 

17-230/AT
2007-557-A

�� Aaron Tsui 
Planner II 
Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



THOMAS CHANDLER KLEINE 
757.687. 7789 telephone 
757.687.1512 facsimile 
thomas.kleine@troutmansanders.com 

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director PAI 

TROUTMAN 
SANDERS 

June 9, 2017 

Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
Baltimore County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake A venue, Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Request for Sprint and Intent Letter 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Attorneys at ~ w 
222 Central Park Avenue, Suite 200 

Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462 
757.687. 7500 telephone 

troutmansanders.com 

I write on behalf of my firm's client Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P. ("Wal-Mart"), with 
respect to the existing Wal-Mart Store located at 3601 Washington Boulevard (the "Wal-Mart 
Store") in Baltimore County (the "County"). The purpose of this letter is to request confirmation 
that the currently proposed signage package for the Wal-Mart Store meets the spirit and intent of 
previously-granted signage approvals. 

Wal-Mart was previously granted a signage variance with respect to the Wal-Mart Store 
by Order dated September 17, 2007 in connection with County Case No. 07-577-A (the 
"Variance Order"), a copy of which is attached to this letter as Exhibit A. The Variance Order 
permits: (i) one (1) wall-mounted enterprise sign on the north side fa9ade of the Wal-Mart Store, 
(ii) ten (10) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the west front fa9ade of the Wal-Mart Store, (iii) 
two (2) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the south side fa9ade of the Wal-Mart Store. As a 
result of the Variance Order, we understand that Wal-Mart originally installed a total of sixteen 
(16) enterprise and directional signs on the Wal-Mart Store totaling approximately 578.27 square 
feet in area. 

By Spirit and Intent Letter dated March 21 , 2011, the County confirmed that a decrease 
in the enterprise and directional signs on the Wal-Mart Store from sixteen (16) to ten (10) signs 
totaling 377.69 square feet met the spirit and intent of the Variance Order. 

Wal-Mart now desires to modify the signage on the Wal-Mart Store as part of a 
refurbishment of the exterior of the store building. As shown on the new signage package 
(depicted on Exhibit B attached hereto), Wal-Mart now proposes one (1) wall-mounted 
enterprise sign on the north (side) facade, seven (7) wall-mounted enterprise signs on the west 
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(front) facade, and one (1) wall-mounted enterprise sign on the south (side) facade of the Wal­
Mart Store. Together with five (5) directional signs, the propose signage package would be 
approximately 564.72 square feet in area. 

As the currently proposed signage package consists of four (4) fewer enterprise signs, 
two (2) fewer total signs, and 13.55 fewer total square feet of sign area than the signage 
permitted under the Variance Order, Wal-Mart respectfully requests verification that the 
currently proposed signage package meets the spirit and intent of the Variance Order, and that no 
new hearing is necessary in connection with the proposed signage package. 

Thank you very much for your time and attention to this matter. Please do not hesitate to 
contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas C. Kleine 

30990535v2 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD IABLON 
Coumy Executive Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department ofPermits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

March 21, 2011 

Advance Signs & Service 
P.O. Box 1090 
596 Church Street 
Angier, North Carolina 27501 
Attention: K. Scott Brown, President 

Re: 	 Spirit and Intent Letter 
Wal-Mart (RM), Store 3720 
360] Washington Boulevard 
Baltimore, Maryland 21220 
Case #2007-0577-A 
13th Election District 

Dear Mr. Brown, 

, Your spirit and intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and 
Inspections has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the information provided therein, and 
our research of the zoning records, the following has been determined: 

1. 	 The proposed wall sign changes outlined in your letter and Exhibit 1 result in a decrease 
in total sign area from 578.27 square feet to 377.69 square feet and a reduction in the 
number of signs from 16 to ] 0, therefore your request does meet the spirit and intent of 
the Zoning Order Case no. 2007-0577-A. 

2. 	 Your letter, Exhibits 1 thru 7, and a copy ofthis response will be made a permanent part 
of the above listed case file for future reference. 

Itrust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review 

File 11-83/lw c'l Case File: 2007-0577-A 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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March 14; 2011 

County of Baltimore 

Attn: Mr. Arnold Jablon . 

Deputy Adminstrative Officer . 

111 West Chesapeake Ave., 

Towson, MD 21204 


RE: WAL*MART #3720 - 3601 Washington Blvd., Arbutus, MD 

In reference to the above mentioned location it is our proposal to update the existing signage. Walmart* is currently undergoing 
a nationwide re-image campaign. Even with our proposed changes, it is our intent to keep within the spirit of the original 
signage variance for this property. A copy of the variance, Case No. 07-S77-A, approved September 17,2007, and the 
subsequent sign permits are attached for you convenience. 

In this variance you will find that this proposal approved (1) wall mounted sign on the north side elevation, (10) wall mounted 
signs on the west front fa~ade, and (2) wall mounted signs on the south side elevation. Our plan is to remove all existing wall 

. mounted signage and place just(S) wall mounted signs on the west (front) elevation and (1) wall mounted sign on the south 
(right) elevation and (1) on the north (left) side elevation. Please find enclosed Exhibit I, a spread sheet indicating each sign 
along with its respective location, size and reduction in total square footage. Also please find Exhibits 2-8 which provide 
additional, more specific information and reference material covering the project as a whole. 

We hope you will agree that the changes we propose, which reduce the overall square footage and number of signs on the 
building, keeps with the. spirit and intent ofthe previous variance approval. We respectively request, on behalf of our customer, 
your approval. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have with the information provided. I 
look forward to hearing from you soon. Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

K. Scott Brown 

I 
cc: Lenny Wasilewski, County of Baltimore, 

I 

Installations - Service - Fabrication - Surveys - Permits 
(919)639-46661 Fax(919)639-0794 
d ebra.lande II@advancesignservice.com 

I 

mailto:II@advancesignservice.com
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Proposed 

QTY LIGHTED COLOR SIZE INDIVIDUAL TOTAL 

WEST (FRONT) ELEVATION SIGNAGE 

Walmart 1 LED WHITE 5'-6" 157.44 SF 157.44 SF 
Spark 1 LED YELLOW 8'-0" 57.00 SF 57.00 SF 
Market 1 N/A WHITE 2'-0" 16.83 SF 16.83 SF 

Home & Pharmacy 1 N/A WHITE 2'-0" 44.81 SF 44.81 SF 

Outdoor Living 1 N/A WHITE 2'-0" 36.25 SF 36.25 SF 
T9TAL WEST ELEVATION 312.33 SF 

NORTH (LEFT) ELEVATION SIGNAGE 

Tire & Lube 1 N/A WHITE 2'-0" 28.94 SF ·28.94 SF 

Tire (Directional) 2 N/A WHITE 0'-6" 0.59 SF 1.18 SF 

Lube (Directional) 1 N/A WHITE 0'-6" 0.78 SF 0.78 SF 
TOTAL NORTH ELEVATION 30.90 SF 

SOUTH (RIGHT) ELEVATION SIGNAGE 
Pharmacy Drive-Thru 1 N/A WHITE 1'-6" 28.88 SF 28.88 SF 
Enter (Directional) 1 N/A WHITE 1 '-0" 3.24 SF 3.24 SF 
Exit (Directional) 1 N/A WHITE 1'-0" 2.34 SF 2.34 SF 
TOTAL SOUTH ELEVATION 34.46 SF 
TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE 377.69 SF 

TOTAL REDUCTION IN OVERALL SIGNAGE OF 200.58 SF 

Comparison Signage Schedule 


Store #3720 Arbutus, MD 


replaces 
replaces 
replaces 

replaces 

replaces 

replaces 

replaces 

replaces 

replaces 
replaces 
replaces 

/1 

Exist" 

QTY COLOR SIZE INDIVIDUAL TOTAL AREA 

FRONT SIGNAGE 

WAL*MART 1 WHITE 5'-0" 190.00 SF 190.00 SF 
Supercenter 1 WHITE 2'-0" 39.00 SF 39.00 SF 
Food Center 1 WHITE 2'-0" 32.17 SF 32.17 SF 

Retail Center 1 WHITE 2'-0" 34.95 SF 34.95 SF 

Garden Center 1 WHITE 2'-0" 38.33 SF 38.33 SF 

TOTAL FRONT SIGNAGE 334.45 SF 

AUTO CENTER SIGNAGE 

Tire & Lube 1 BLUE 1'-9" 26.20 SF 26.20 SF 

"Fires 2 WHITE 0'-6" 0.82 SF 1.64 SF 

Lube Express 1 WHITE 0'-6" 2.24 SF 2.24 SF 
TOTAL AUTO CENTER SIGNAGE 30.08 SF 

DRIVE-THRU PHARMACY SIGNAGE 
Pharmacy Drive-Thru 2 BLUE 1'-6" 30.88 SF 61.76 SF 
Enter 1 BLUE 1'-0" 3.25 SF 3.25 SF 
lixit 1 WHITE 1'-0" 2.42 SF 2.42 SF 
TOTAL DRIVE-THRU PHARMACY SIGNAGE 67.43 SF 

Signage to be Completely removed 

Tire & Lube (front elevation) 1 WHITE 2'-0" 30.33 SF 30.33 SF 
<---- Express (front elevation) 1 WHITE 2'-0" 28.09 SF 28.09 SF 
Express (TLE elevation) 1 BLUE 2'-6" 39.69 SF 39.69 SF 
WAL·MART (drive-thru canopy) 1 WHITE 2'-6" 48.20 SF 48.20 SF 
Pharmacy Drive-Thru (drive-thru canopy) 1 BLUE 1'-6" 30.88 SF 30.88 SF 
TOTAL TO BE REMOVED 177.19 SF 
TOTAL EXISTING SIGNAGE 578.27 SF 

Copy of 3720 Arbutus MD 10-0477 Comparison Sign Schedule for AHJ (revised).xls 3/14/2011 



PROPOSED Exhibd- 2 

West (Front) Elevation 
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